Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 framed thereunder and Articles of 
Association of the Company, on the recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Company, 
the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present ₹13,20,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen 
Crore Twenty Lakh Only) divided into 1,32,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Two Lakh) Equity Shares 
of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to ₹1,00,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Crore Only) 
consisting of 10,00,00,00,000 (One Thousand Crore) equity shares of face value ₹10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares.

[...]

to include any Committee, which the Board has constituted or may hereinafter constitute, to 
exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of 
the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a 
preferential basis, up to  1,49,00,00,000 (One Hundred Forty Nine Crore) Equity Shares of face 
value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) fully paid up, to non-promoter category, towards conversion 
of outstanding unsecured loan into equity shares to the extent of ₹14,90,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Fourteen Hundred Ninety Crore Only) at an issue price of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per equity

[...]

AND ALTERATION OF CAPITAL CLAUSE OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION 
OF THE COMPANY 

The Company has come up with Preferential Offer, which necessitates increasing the 
authorised share capital of the Company by infusion of more Capital into the Company. 
Presently, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ₹13,20,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen 
Crore Twenty Lakh Only) divided into 1,32,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Two Lakh) Equity 
Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, it is proposed to increase the Authorized Share 
Capital to ₹1,00,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Crore Only) consisting of 
10,00,00,00,000 (One Thousand Crore) equity shares of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only)

[...]

PREFERENTIAL BASIS TO NON-PROMOTER CATEGORY UPON CONVERSION OF 

OUTSTANDING UNSECURED LOAN  

The Special Resolutions contained in Item No. 10 of the Notice, have been proposed 

pursuant to the provisions of Sections 62 read with Section 42 of the Companies Act, 2013, to 

issue and allot upto 1,49,00,00,000 (One Hundred Forty Nine Crore) Equity Shares of face 

value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each towards conversion of loan to the extent of 

₹14,90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Hundred Ninety Crore Only), to the Non Promoter 

category of the Company at an Issue Price of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) determined in